STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
MARCIA K. BISHOP, M.T.
PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MASSAGE THERAPY

I, Marcia K. Bishop, M.T., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel and the
right to have a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute this document
and choose to take the actions described herein.

I, Marcia K. Bishop, M.T., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently surrender
my certificate to practice massage therapy, No. 33-008999, to the State Medical Board of
Ohio [Board], thereby relinquishing all rights to practice massage therapy in Ohio.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to
practice massage therapy in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shail be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to
practice massage therapy No. 33-008999 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to
Chapters 4730., 4731., 4760. or 4762., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing
this Permanent Surrender of Certificate to Practice Massage Therapy. Any such
attempted reapplication shall be considered null and void and shall not be processed by
the Board.

I, Marcia K. Bishop, M.T., hereby release the Board, its members, employees, agents,
officers and representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the
within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43,
Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate
organizations, data banks and govermnmental bodies. 1, Marcia K. Bishop, M.T.,
acknowledge that my social security number will be used if this information is so reported
and agree to provide my social security number to the Board for such purposes.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of formal
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(9) and (B)(26).
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Signed this #8# day of-Febraasy 2004.
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Marcia K. Bishop, M.T. (\) '.
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Witness

“Witness
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 200
Notary Public
SEAL (This form must be either witnessed OR notarized)

Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

L T Cens P

LANCE A. TALMAGE, M.D. YMONS J. ALBERT
SECRETARY SUPERVISING MEMBER

2-21-% P

DATE DATE




State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High St., 17th Floor  Columbus, OH 43215-6127 « (614) 466-3934 e Website: www.state.oh.us/med/

NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

December 10, 2003

Marcia K. Bishop, M.T.
1600 Nevada — Wynford Road
Bucyrus, OH 44820

Dear Ms. Bishop:

In accordance with Sections 2929.24 and/or 3719.12, Ohio Revised Code, the Office of the
Prosecuting Attorney of Crawford County, Ohio, reported that on or about October 1,
2003, in the Court of Common Pleas, Crawford County, Ohio, you pled guilty to one
felony count of Theft of Drugs, in violation of Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised Code, and
one felony count of Attempted Tampering with Drugs, in violation of Sections 2923.02 and
2925.24, Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that your license to practice massage therapy in the State of Ohio is immediately
suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be considered practicing a
limited branch of medicine, to wit: massage therapy, without a certificate in violation of
Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice
massage therapy, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

) On or about October 1, 2003, in the Court of Common Pleas, Crawford County,
Ohio, you pled guilty to one felony count of Theft of Drugs, in violation of Section
2913.02, Ohio Revised Code, and one felony count of Attempted Tampering with
Drugs, in violation of Sections 2923.02 and 2925.24, Ohio Revised Code. The
facts underlying the criminal offenses to which you pled guilty involved your theft
of and attempted tampering with drugs owned by Bucyrus Community Hospital
during the period between November 2002 to March 2003. You admitted to an
investigator for the Ohio Board of Pharmacy that during the period between
November 2002 to March 2003 while working as a registered nurse [R.N.] at the
hospital, you stole Demerol, meperidine, and Morphine for your own use, some of
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which had been prepared for or ordered for patients. Copies of the Written Plea and
Written Waiver of Jury Trial, Judgment Entry, Judgment Entry on Sentencing, and
Prosecutor’s Reporting Form are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Pursuant to Rule 4731-16-02(B)(3)(c), Ohio Administrative Code, a licensee’s
guilty plea to a criminal offense that involves the personal use or abuse of any
controlled substance constitutes independent proof of impairment and supports
license suspension or denial without the need for an examination.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol,
or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your guilty pleas to felony charges as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a
judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled
to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made
in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days
of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted
to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions
in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses
appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time
of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes
an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate
an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent.
An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter

\enf autotext\cite\md-susp.doc
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ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for
reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”
Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,
S — .
5{ /)
X e 1. /ua?(’ ;"
)

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/blt
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7000 0600 0024 5150 6790
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

\enf autotext\cite\md-susp.doc
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OHIO STATE MEDICAL BOARD
NOV 0 4 2003

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CRAWFORD COUNTY, OHI0

State of Ohio, : Case No. 03-CR-0048
Plaintiff, :
Vs. : Written Plea;
' Written Waiver of Jury Trial
Marcia Bishop,
Defendant.

I, the undersigned defendant, withdraw my former not guilty plea and enter a plea of
guilty to the following offense(s):

Count or
Specification Offense/Spec ORC Section Degree

Count I Theft of Drugs 2913.02 F4
Count IT Attempted Tampering with Drugs 2923.02/2925.24 F4

Maximum Penalty. [ understand that the maximum penalty as to each count is as
follows:

Maximum Stated

Offense/ Prison Term

Specification (Yrs/Mos) Maximum Fine
Count I 6 mos and up to and including 18 mos $5000

Count II 6 mos and up to and including 18 mos $5000

[ understand that any prison terms for multiple charges, even if consecutive sentences are



not mandatory, may be imposed consecutively by the Court. Court costs, restitution and

other financial sanctions including fines, and reimbursement for the cost of any sanctions may

OHIO STATE MEDICAL BOARD
also be i d. .
%o e mpose NOV 0 4 2003

I understand that if I am now on felony probation, parole, under a community control
sanction, or under post release control from prison, this plea may result in revocation proceedings
and any new sentence could be imposed consecutively. I know any prison term stated will be
served without good time credit.

POST RELEASE CONTROL-- In addition, a period of supervision by the Adult Parole
Authority after release from prison is (mandafory/optional) in this case. If I am sentenced to
prison for a felony 1 or felony sex offense, after my prison release I will have 5 years of post
release control under conditions determined by the Parole Board. IfI am sentenced to prison for
a felony 2 or a felony 3 which involved causing or threatening physical harm, I will have
mandatory post release control of 3 years. IfI receive prison for a felony 3, 4, or 5, I may be
given up to 3 years of post release control. A violation of any post-release control rule or
condition can result in a more restrictive sanction while I am under post release control, and
increased duration of supervision or control, up to the maximum term, including the reimposition
of a prison term even though I have served the entire stated prison term imposed upon me by this
Court for all offenses. IfI violate conditions of supervision while under post release control, the
Parole Board could return me to prison for up to nine months for each violation, for a total of Y
of my originally stated prison term. If the violation is a new felony, I could receive a prison
term of the greater of one year or the time remaining on post release control, in addition to any

2
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other prison term imposed for the offense.

COMMUNITY CONTROL--If this Court is not required by law to impose a prison
sanction, it may impose community control sanctions or non-prison sanctions upon me. I
understand that if I violate the terms or conditions of a community control sanction, the Court
may extend the time for which I am subject to this sanction up to a maximum of 5 years, impose
a more restrictive sanction, or imprison me for up to the maximum stated term allowed for the
(offense/offenses) as set out above.

I'understand the nature of these charges and the possible defenses I might have. I am
satisfied with my attorney’s advice and competence. I am not under the influence of drugs or

alcohol. No threats have been made to me. No promises have been made except as part of this

plea agreement stated entirely as follows:

The defendant will plead guilty to Count I, Theft of Drugs, in violation of ORC Sec.
2913.02 a felony of the fourth degree. The defendant will plead guilty to amended Count
II, Attempted Tampering with Drugs, a violation of ORC Sec. 2923.02/2925.24, a felony of
the fouth degree. If prison is imposed, the State would recommend Judicial Release after
forty-five (45) days. The defendant will agree to pay any fine and court costs. The parties
will request a PSI investigation and argue sentence.

I understand by pleading , I give up my right to a jury trial or court trial, where I could
confront and have my attorney question witnesses against me, and where [ could use the power
of the court to call witnesses to testify for me. I know at trial I would not have to take the
witness stand and could not be forced to testify against myself and that no one could comment if
I chose not to testify. I understand I waive my right to have the prosecutor prove my guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt on every element of each charge.

By pleading, I admit the truth of the facts and circumstances alleged and will tell the
Court the facts and circumstances of the offense. I know the judge may either sentence me

today or refer my case for a presentence report. I understand my right to appeal a maximum



) |

sentence, my other limited appellate rights and that any appeal must be filed within 30 days
of my sentence. Iunderstand the consequences of a conviction upon me if I am not a U.S.
citizen. I enter this plea voluntarily.

Agreed to and approved by the below parties this 29th day of September, 2003.

OHID STATE MEDICAL BOARD

“NOV 0 4 2003
Marcia Bishop ¥ Cli . hy
Defendant As t PrOsecuting Attorney
i iy
J

Eric Griebling
Counsel for Defendant

QL. 50 . 0

hereby certify this to be a true cop
the original filed in this office. oyl
SUE SEEVERS

% » Crawford Co., Ohio
B

De'puty
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CRAWFORD COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO
PLAINTIFF, . CASE NO. 03-CR-0048

Vs. : JUDGMENT ENTRY OHI0 STATE MEDICAL BOARD
MARCIA BISHOP, NOV 0 4 2003

DEFENDANT.

This case came before the Court for Change of Plea Hearing on the 29th day of September ,
2003. The defendant was present in Open Court with counsel, Eric Griebling. The State of Ohio was

represented by Clifford J. Murphy, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney.

WHEREUPON, the parties advised the court that it was the parties agreement that defendant

will not seek or apply for intervention in lieu of conviction, and in exchange Assistant Prosecuting

Attorney moved the court to amend Count II of the Indictment to Attempted Tampering with Drugs in

violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.02/2925.24, a felony four, and the Court found the
Motion to be well taken.

WHEREUPON, the defendant through her counsel moved the court to withdraw her former

plea of Not Guilty and to enter a written plea of guilty to the charges now contained in the Indictment
and the Court found said Motion to be well taken.
WHEREUPON, the court fully advised the said defendant of her constitutional rights and
upon further inquiry of the defendant the court determined that the defendant was entering her plea of

guilty to the charges now contained in the Indictment voluntarily and without any threats or promises,

that the defendant understood the nature of the charges and the maximum penalty involved with
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respect to the charges now contained in the Indictment; that the defendant understood that the court
could immediately proceed with judgment and imposition of sentence.:

The court further determined that the defendant understood that by her plea of guilty to the charges
now contained in the Indictment that she waived her right to jury trial or trial to the court; that she
waived her right to confront witnesses against her; that she waived her right to have compulsory
process issued for obtaining witnesses in her favor; and, that she waived her right to require the State
of Ohio to prove her guilt beyond a reasonable doubt at a trial at which she could not be compelled to
testify against herself. The court further found that the crime now charged in the Indictment had been
committed by the defendant in Crawford County, Ohio and that the defendant had knowingly,

intelligently and voluntarily entered her plea of guilty to Count I, Theft of Drugs in violation of ORC
Section 2913.02 a felony of the fourth degree and her plea of guilty to Attempted Tampering with
Drugs in violation of ORC Section 2923.02/2925.24, a felony of the fourth degree, and the court
accepted said plea and entered a finding of guilty against the defendant on the charges of Count I,
Theft of Drugs in violation of ORC Section 2913.02 a felony of the fourth degree and her plea of
guilty to Attempted Tampering with Drugs in violation of ORC Section 2923.02/2925.24, a felony of
the fourth degree

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defendant,

shall immediately report to the Adult Probation Department for a presentence investigation and upon

completion of said investigation the matter shall be set for sentencing. Bond continued.

JUDGE

Copies to: Prosecuting Attorney
Eric Griebling, Counsel for Defendant
Adult Probation Department
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CRAWFORD COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,
PLAINTIFF, : CASE NO. 03-CR-0048
vs. : JUDGMENT ENTRY ON SENTENCING
MARCIA BISHOP,
DEFENDANT.

On November 17, 2003 defendant’s sentencing hearing was held pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 2929.19. Clifford J. Murphy, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney was
present in Open Court. Also present was defendant’s counsel, Eric Griebling along with
Marcia Bishop, who was affofded all rights pursuant to Crifn. R.32.

The Court has considered the record, oral statements, any victim mmpact statement,
as well as the principles and purposes of sentencing under Ohio Revised Code section
2929.11, and has balanced the seriousness and recidivism factors Ohio Revised Code section
2929.12.

The court finds that the defendant has been convicted of one count of Theft of Drugs
in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.02, a felony four and one count of
Attempted Tampering with Drugs in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section

2923.02/2925.24, a felony four.



For reasons stated on the record, and after consideration of the factors under Revised
Code 2929.12, the court also finds that a community control sanction is consistent with the
purposes of Revised Code section 2929.11. |

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defendant be
sentenced to three (3) years Community Control, subject to the standard terms and
conditions of supervision as determined by the Adult Probation Department along with the
following conditions: Defendant is ordered to sign a waiver for release of treatment
information to the Adult Probation Department and the Court; defendant required to
successfully complete treatment at Community Counseling; defendant must submit to
random drug/alcohol monitoring; and defendant must complete 60 hours of community
service. Defendant shall pay supervisioﬁ fees of $15.00 per month, defendant shall be
subject to the supervision fine schedule. The defendant was advised that post release
control is optional and further was advised of her appellant rights.

Violations of any of this sentence shall lead to a more restrictive sanction, a
longer sanction, or a prison term of up to one year; i.e., 6 months consecutively on each
count..

Defendant is hereby ordered to report tothe Adult Probaﬁon Department. Defendant
1s ordered to pay any and all costs of prosecution of this case and any fees permitted pursuant

to Revised Code Section 2929.18(A)(4). Bond released.

OHIO STATE MEDICAL BOARD Z e : \"«

NOV 2 8 2003
JUDGE
MU .25 0%
Copies to: Crawford County Prosecutor’s Office I hereby certify this to be a true copy
Adult Probation Department. of the original filed In this office.
Eric Griebling, Counsel for Defendant SUE SEEVERS

ngg Courts, S’de Co., Om\)
By ) . Deputy Clerk
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

PROSECUTOR'S REPORTING FORM

Pursuant to Sections 2929.24, 3719.12, 4730.31 (B), 4730.31 (C),
4731.223(B), or 4731 223(C),
Ohio Revised Code

Pursuant to Section 3719.12, Scction 4730.31(B) and/or Section 4731.223(B), Ohio Revised Code,
the prosecutor shall report to the State Medical Board of Ohio whenever any practitioner licensed
pursuant to Chapter 4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, pleads guilty to, is convicted of, or is
found eligible for treatment or intervention in liew of conviction for-

a violation of Chapter 2925., Ohio Revised Code

a violation of Chapter 3719., Ohio Revised Code

a violation of Chapter 2907., Ohio Revised Code :
a violation of any substantively comparable ordinance of a municipal corporation, in
connection with his practice

Pursuant to Section 2929.24, Section 4730.31 (C) and/or Section 4731.223(C), Ohio Revised
Code, the prosecutor shall report to the Statc Medical Board of Ohio whenever any practitioner
licensed pursuant to Chapter 4730. or 4731.. Ohio Revised Code, pleads guilty to, is found guilty
of. or is found eligible for treatment or intervention in lieu of conviction for: OHosT

ATE
e afelony MEDICAL 80ARD
* amisdemeanor committed in the course of practice DEC 05 2003
* amisdemeanor involving moral lurpitude

or whenever a trial court issues an Order of Dismissal upon technical or procedural grgi;r-ld'saf any " 'J
of the above charges.

To comply with these mandatory reporting requirements, return this form with the information
completed on the back of this form and certified copies of the Bill of Information or Indictment
and the Plea of Guilty, the Judicial Finding of Guilt, the Judgment Entry of Conviction, or of
Eligibility for Treatment/Intervention in liey of conviction, or the Notice of Dismissal to:

State Medical Board of Ohio
77 South High St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6127

Practitioners licensed pursuant to Chapters 4730., 4731., 4760. and 4762., Ohio Revised Code are:

doctors of medicine (M.D.)

doctors of osteopathic medicine (D.0.)

doctors of podiatric medicine (D.P.M.)

practitioners of limited branches of medicine or surgery (mechanotherapy, massage,
cosmelic therapy, naprapathy)

s & e »
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Prosecutor's Reporting Form
Page 2

® physician assistants (P.A. or P.A -C.)
= anesthesiology assistants (A.A.)
¢ acupuncturists (R.Ac.)

Pursuant to Sections 2929.24, 3719.12, 4730.31(B), 4730.31(C) 4731.223(B) and/or 4731.223(C),
Ohio Revised Code, the State Medical Bourd is hereby notified that the following practitioner has:

X3 pleaded guiltyto 1 count attempted tampering w/drugs & 1 count Theft of Drugs

O been found guilty of
0 been found cligible for treatment or intervention in lieu of conviction
O been convicted of
O received an Order of Dismissal upon technical or procedural grounds of criminal
charges, as evidenced by the attached certified documents.
OHIOSTATE MEDICALBOARD
DEC 0 5 2003
Marcia Bishop Clifford .J. Murphy I
Practitioner’s Name ASST .Prosecuting Attorney '
1006 Nevada-Wynford Rd. 112 E. Mansfield St.,Ste. 305
Street Street
Bucyrus, OH 44820 ' ‘ Bucyrus, OH 44820
City State Zip City State Zip
10-24-1961 419-562-9782
Date of Birth (if known) Telephone Number
Crawford
County
Rev. 10/9/01

TOTAL P.B4
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